

CASE No. 15-1177

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH HOME LOANS,  
LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION; AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE  
CORPORATION

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC;  
RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC; RD LEGAL PARTNERS, LP; AND  
RONI DERSOVITZ IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS***

---

**CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC**

David K. Willingham, *Admission Provisionally Approved*

Michael D. Roth, *Admission Provisionally Approved*

Jeffrey M. Hammer

Kelly L. Perigoe, *Admission Provisionally Approved*

725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017-5524

Telephone: (213) 629-9040

Facsimile: (213) 629-9022

Attorneys for RD Legal Funding, LLC; RD Legal Finance, LLC;  
RD Legal Partners, LP; and Roni Dersovitz

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A.    The Panel Decision Correctly Determined That the CFPB’s Structure Is Unconstitutional.....	4
	B.    The Unbridled Authority of the CFPB Allows It to Overreach Beyond Its Clear Statutory Jurisdiction .....	5
	C.    The CFPB’s Treatment of the RD Legal Amici Illustrates Why Constitutional Checks and Balances Are Necessary.....	7
	D.    The Court Should Reach the Constitutionality of the CFPB’s Structure and Rein In the Agency’s Authority.....	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. &amp; Sch. (ACICS)</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>LaShawn A. v. Dixon</i> , 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991).....	11
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)(A).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i)-(x).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a) .....	5

### Rules

12 C.F.R. § 1080.6(e).....	8
12 C.F.R. § 1080.10 .....	9
